Local regulations may restrict the use of this product to below the conditions quoted.
In the interests of development and improvement of the product, we reserve the right to change the specification without notice.   © Copyright 2012
TI-P185-11
ST Issue 2
CSF16 and CSF16T
Stainless Steel
Sterile Air Filters
Page 1 of 5

Safety information, installation and maintenance
For full details see the Installation and Maintenance Instructions (IM-P185-02) which is supplied with the product.
How to order
The following information must be specified when ordering a Spirax Sarco CSF filter:
Compressed air flowrate  m³ / h
Compressed air flowrate  bar
Allowable pressure drop bar  (0.07 bar maximum recommended)
Housing material  1.4301 or 1.4404
Size DN or NPS (")
Pipe connections  EN, ASME, BSP or NPT
Housing seal / element seal material
Note: For DN50 and DN80 high capacity version denoted by 'H' and low capacity by 'L'. For a 1.4404 housing version, the suffix 'T'
must be added to the nomenclature e.g. CSF16T.
Supply
The CSF16 and CSF16T are supplied in two parts:
1. The filter housing head and bowl with housing seal packed in one carton.
2. The filter element complete with filter element seals (2 off).
Note: The job of the filter is to remove (and retain) unwanted contamination. In time, the filter element will become saturated.
To ensure a minimum downtime, we recommend that a spare filter element set is ordered at the same time as the CSF16 and CSF16T
filter housing.
Example:
1 off Spirax Sarco DN20 CSF16 to pass compressed air at 4 bar g. Housing to be 1.4301 having NPT connections element with EPM
body seal.
1 off CSF16-A borosilicate depth filter element.
CSF16 and CSF16T Stainless Steel Sterile Air Filters Page 5 of 5TI-P185-11 ST Issue 2
5
6
3
10
(not an available
spare)
7
(not an available
spare)
7
(not an available
spare)
4
(not an available
spare)
3
6
5
Spare parts
The spare parts available are shown in solid outline. Parts drawn
in broken line are not supplied as spares.
Available spares
CSF16-A filter element kit  5, 6 (2 off)
Seal kit 3, 6 (please see table below for quantities)
Seal kit contents
Unit size   Housing seal Element seals
   (3) (6)
DN8 - DN80  1 2
DN100   1 6
DN150 L  1 6
 H  1 12
DN200
 L  1 16
 H  1 20
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column
headed 'Available spares' and state the size and type of filter
housing.
Example: 1 off Seal kits for a Spirax Sarco DN200H CSF16
clean air filter.
Recommended tightening torques
   or
Item      N m
   mm
4   use C spanner  As required
7 DN8 - DN80         ¼" BSP As required
 DN100 - DN200     1"BSP As required
 DN100 A / F 30 M20 340